Model 4258 series
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 1
Instruction Manual
Digital Meter Relay Model 4258
I-01620
1. Preface
 ● Please take care that this instruction manual is certainly delivered to the person in charge of operating this instrument.
 ● Unpack the product and confirm that the following items are included.

  - Where there is constant vibration or shock.
2. Standard Specifications
■Model Designation
  Model Name 4258 -□-□-□-□-□
         1   2   3   4   5
【1】Power Supply Voltage
Code Power Source Voltage
A AC100~240V
B DC12~24V
【2】data Output
Code Specifications Output Impedance Tolerable Load Resistor
Blank No output ――――― ―――――
03 Analog output DC±1V 0.1Ω or less 200Ω or more
04 Analog output DC±5V 0.1Ω or less 1kΩ or more
05 Analog output DC±10V 0.1Ω or less 2kΩ or more
09 Analog output DC1~5V 0.1Ω or less 1kΩ or more
23 Analog output DC±1mA 5MΩ or more 0~10kΩ
24 Analog output DC±5mA 5MΩ or less 0~2kΩ
29 Analog output DC4~20mA 5MΩ or less 0~600Ω
BP BCD output (TTL level, positive logic) ――――― ―――――
BN BCD output (TTL level, negative logic) ――――― ―――――
DN BCD output (transistor output, sink type) ――――― ―――――
E1 RS-485 output ――――― ―――――
【3】Alarm Output                       【5】Display Color
Code Specifications  Code Description
Blank Relay contact output  Blank Red LED
TN Open collector output (NPN)  G Green LED
Code Description
Blank HI, GO, LO ※
H HI, GO ,－
L －,GO, LO
※HH, GO, H (Higher High, High limit)
can be changed to L, GO, LL (Low, Lower Low limit).
【4】Comparison System
Model 4258 series
TSURUGA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 2
■Measuring Input
● Thermocouple
Type of T/C Measuring Range Display Range
R 100~1768oC -50~1800 oC
K -200~1372 oC -270~1400 oC
E -200~1000 oC -270~1050 oC
J -200~1200 oC -210~1250 oC
T -200~400 oC -270~420 oC
B 600~1800 oC -20~1820 oC
N -200~1300 oC -230~1350 oC
 Accuracy: ±(0.3% of rdg +1 oC)
  Defined in the measuring range, at 23oC±5oC.